

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

F.W. WEBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY LEAMAN
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
444 W. Lake Street
Ste. 4000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

JAMES M. NICHOLAS
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 535-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
A. The decision below conflicts with those of other circuits.	10
B. The First Circuit’s approach is contrary to statute and regulation, and leads to absurd results.	14
C. This is a suitable vehicle to address the application of a critical federal statute.....	23
Conclusion	29
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision	1a
Appendix B – District court decision	17a
Appendix C – En banc order	52a
Appendix D – Statutes and regulations	53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	24
<i>Baum v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 372 Fed. App'x 246 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Borden Co. v. Borella</i> , 325 U.S. 679 (1945).....	24
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 20
<i>Burton v. Appriss, Inc.</i> , 682 Fed. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 18, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	17, 24
<i>E.M.D. Sales, Inc. v. Carrera</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2656 (2024).....	27

Cases—continued

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	22
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023).....	2, 24
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	24
<i>Levinson v. Spector Motor Serv.</i> , 330 U.S. 649 (1947).....	24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	3, 15
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	18, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	24
<i>Mock v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 14-1379	28
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	17
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	24
<i>Nigg v. United States Postal Service</i> , No. 13-1224	28

Cases—continued

<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	24
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Lopes</i> , No. 10-460	27, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	24
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1997)	13, 18
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	17, 23
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018).....	17
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Su v. F.W. Webb Co.</i> , 110 F.4th 391 (Aug. 1, 2024)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	24
<i>Verkuilen v. MediaBank, LLC</i> , 646 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	24

Cases—continued

<i>Walsh v. Unital Serv. Corp.</i> , 64 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	8, 10, 18, 21, 24
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

29 U.S.C.	
§ 206	2
§ 207	2
§ 213(a)	3, 14
§ 213(a)(1).....	3, 24
§ 213(b)	3
29 C.F.R.	
§ 200	24
§ 201	24
§ 202	24
§ 203	24
§ 204	24
§ 541.2.....	16, 18
§ 541.200(a)(1).....	3
§ 541.200(a)(2).....	4, 14
§ 541.200(a)(3).....	4
§ 541.201.....	4, 14
§ 541.201(a)	16, 20
§ 541.201(a)(1).....	15
§ 541.201(b)	15, 18, 27
§ 541.203.....	15
§ 541.205.....	18
§ 541.205(a) (2003).....	20
§ 541.601.....	7
§ 541.700(a)	4
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	19, 20, 21
89 Fed. Reg. 32,842 (Apr. 26, 2024).....	3, 16

Other Authorities

- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 17, 23
- Blake R. Bertagna, *The “Miscellaneous Employee”: Exploring the Boundaries of the Fair Labor Standards Act's Administrative Exemption*, 29 Hofstra Lab. & Empl. L.J. 485 (2012) 3, 21, 25, 27
- Marc Linder, “*Time And A Half's The American Way*”: *A History Of The Exclusion Of White-Collar Workers From Overtime Regulation, 1868-2004* (2004)..... 25
- Seyfarth Shaw LLP, *2023 FLSA Litigation Metrics & Trends* 26
- U.S. Dep’t of Lab., *Small Entity Compliance Guide to the Fair Labor Standards Act's Exemptions* (Apr. 24, 2024)..... 2
- United States General Accounting Office, *Fair Labor Standards Act: White-Collar Exemptions in the Modern Workplace* (Sept. 1999) 26
- United States Government Accountability Office, *Fair Labor Standards Act; Tracking Additional Complaint Data Could Improve DOL's Enforcement* (Dec. 2020) 26
